GTS: Annual General Mandate 2019
On 06 Apr 2019, Saigon Traffic Construction Joint Stock Company announced Annual General Mandate 2019 as follows:

1. Approve the Report on operating status 2018 and operating plan for 2019 issued by Management Board (with the Report as attachment)
2. Approve the Report on operations of Board of Directors in 2018 (with the Report as attachment) with these following financial targets:

· Operating result 2018:

Unit: Million VND
	No
	Target
	Plan of 2018
	Exercised in 2018
	Completed percentage (%)

	
	
	(1)
	(2)
	(3)=(2)/(1)

	1
	Revenue
	956,000
	1,197,483
	125%

	2
	Expense
	920,127
	1,150,718
	125%

	3
	Profit (before tax)
	35,873
	46,765
	130%

	4
	Profit (after tax)
	28,698
	37,399
	130%

	5
	Dividend payment %
	7.50%
	7.80%
	104%

	6
	Total assets
	907,171
	825,761
	91%

	7
	Equity
	284,997
	284,997
	100%

	8
	Rate of profit after tax on total assets (ROA) %
	3.16%
	4,53%
	143%

	9
	Rate of profit after tax on equity (ROE) %
	10.07%
	13.12%
	130%


· Operating plan for 2019:

Unit: Million VND

	No
	Target
	Plan for 2019

	
	(1)
	(3)

	1
	Revenue
	985,000

	2
	Profit (before tax)
	36,870

	3
	Profit (after tax)
	29,496

	4
	Dividend payment %
	7.80%

	5
	Total assets
	284,997

	6
	Equity
	284,997


3. Approve the report on operations of Board of Supervisors in 2018 (with the Report as attachment)
4. Approve the audited annual Financial Statement 2018 (with the Report as attachment)
5. Approve the Submission on profit distribution 2018 as follows (with the Submission as attachment)
Unit: VND
	No
	Target
	Amount

	
	Profit after tax for distribution:
	37,399,599,915

	1
	Dividend payment (7.8%/ charter capital)
	22,229,815,920

	2
	Remuneration, expense for Board of Directors, Board of Supervisors
	1,952,396,620

	3
	Extractions for bonus to employees and welfare fund
	3,200,000,000

	
	Bonus fund
	1,650,000,000

	
	Welfare fund
	1,550,000,000

	4
	Bonus for Board of Directors and Board of Supervisors
	535,000,000

	5
	Bonus for exceeding in planned profit
	1,305,239,988

	
	Employees (10% x Exceeding in planned profit)
	1870,159,992

	
	Board of Directors, Board of Supervisors, Executive Board (5% x Exceeding in planned profit)
	435,079,996

	6
	Provisional profit for adjustment in settlement
	1,000,000,000

	7
	Retained profit
	7,177,147,387


Retained profit of the Company of the Company was expected to be supplemented into investment and dividend payment of next years
6. Approve the Submission on planned profit distribution for 2019 as follows (with the Submission as attachment)
Planned profit distribution for 2019

Unit: VND
	
	Content
	Expected distribution for 2019

	
	Profit before tax
	36,870,000,000

	
	Profit after tax distributed as follows:
	29,496,000,000

	1
	Targeted profit for dividend payment Reached 7.8% x charter capital
	22,229,815,920

	2
	Remuneration, expense for Board of Directors, Board of Supervisors
	2,418,135,000

	3
	Extractions for funds
	4,275,545,540

	3a
	Bonus and welfare fund
	3,713,795,540

	3b
	Bonus for Board of Directors, Board of Supervisors
	561,750,000

	4
	Retained profit
	572,503,540


In case that the Company reaches the result for profit after tax 2019 which is higher than the plan, the Company will extract for bonus of exceeding profit as planned with the rate of 15%/ exceeding profit as planned, in which (Bonus for employees: 10%; for Board of Directors and Board of Supervisors: 5%)
7. Approve the Submission on remuneration to members of Board of Directors, Board of Supervisors in 2019 as follows (with the Submission as attachment)
Unit: VND per year
	No
	Executive Board
	Number
	Remuneration

	1
	Board of Directors
	05
	640,800,000

	2
	Board of Supervisors
	03
	401,280,000

	3
	Secretary of Board of Directors
	01
	36,000,000

	Total
	09
	1,078,080,000 (*)


In which, expectation of personnel number and remuneration to members of Board of Directors, Board of Supervisors and Secretary are as follows:
· Specialized Chair of Board of Directors (01 person): VND 35,000,000 per month
· Non-specialized members of Board of Directors (04 persons): VND 4,600,000 per month

· Specialized Chief of Board of Supervisors (01 person): VND 27,000,000 per month
· Non-specialized members of Board of Supervisors (02 persons): VND 3,220,000 per month
· Non-specialized Secretary of Board of Directors (01 person): VND 3,000,000 per month
(*) This remuneration would be changed based on the number of members and working months of Board of Directors and Board of Supervisors members
8. Approve the Submission on selecting Southern Auditing & Accounting Financial Consulting Services Company Limited (AASCS) to be the independent auditor auditing and reviewing Financial Statements of the fiscal year 2019 of Saigon Traffic Construction Joint Stock Company (with the Submission as attachment)
9. Approve the submission on application for the change in headquarter address of the Company (with the Submission as attachment)
a. Change the new headquarter address from No 132 Dao Duy Tu, Ward 06, District 10 into No 476 Huynh Tan Phat, Binh Thuan Ward, District 07, Ho Chi Minh City
b. Adjust article 02, Charter of Saigon Traffic Construction Joint Stock Company, issued on May 2018, as the new address at No 476 Huynh Tan Phat, Binh Thuan Ward, District 07, Ho Chi Minh City
10. Assign Board of Directors of Saigon Traffic Construction Joint Stock Company to implement the contents approved by the General Meeting of Shareholders at this Mandate and implement the necessary procedures for the enforcement as laws
11. This Mandate was approved by the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders 2019 of Saigon Traffic Construction Joint Stock Company on 06 Apr 2019 and took effect from the date of signature
